

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID R. TURNER,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

**ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF
CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES,**

Defendants-Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari from the State of Tourovia Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Team 3
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION BARS MR. TURNER’S CLAIM FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW BECAUSE LONG-STANDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND LOWER COURT INTERPRETATIONS STATE THAT A CHURCH IS SOLELY IN CONTROL OF DECIDING WHO DELIVERS ITS ECCLESIASTICAL MESSAGE. 3

a. A breach of contract allegation attached to a wrongful termination claim is barred by the ministerial exception because it would require the Court to review a church’s ecclesiastical decision.5

b. The ministerial exception prohibits pretextual employment claims from being reviewed by a court, and retaliatory discharge claims are pretextual.....10

c. Applying the ministerial exception to the present case is consistent with precedent and public policy and would not create a parade of horrible because of the exception’s narrow application.12

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT OF THE LOWER COURT BECAUSE THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION BARS DISCOVERY OF ECCLESIASTICAL MATTERS AND REQUIRES A 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS..... 14

a. The Court cannot proceed to discovery where it is clear on its face the ministerial exception applies to bar relief for a claim.15

b. Under extremely similar facts, many other courts have held that complaints by ministers alleging wrongful termination are subject to 12(b)(6) motions based solely on an application of the ministerial exception.16

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

SUPREME COURT

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)15

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)15, 21

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012) *passim*

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)7

Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....13

Jones v. Wolf, 443 U.S. 595 (1979)13

Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America, 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....4, 10

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)4

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....5, 14

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....10

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....7

Walz v. Tax Commission, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)4

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 676, 727 (1871)5, 6, 8

CIRCUIT COURTS

Bollard v. California, 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....4, 5, 13

Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin, 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....12

Conlon v. Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA, 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....11

EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese, 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)3, 12

EEOC v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary, 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981)12

Elvig v. Calvin Presb., 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004)13

<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	4
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	4, 5, 18
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	3

DISTRICT COURTS

<i>Dias v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , 2012 WL 1068165 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2012).....	12
<i>Second Episcopal Dist. African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Prioleau</i> , 49 A.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6, 13
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455, 460 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Fratello v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y 2016).....	11
<i>Herzog v. St. Peter Lutheran Church</i> , 884 F.Supp.2d 668 (N.D. Ill. 2012).	15
<i>Melhorn v. Baltimore Washington Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 2016 WL 1065884 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. March 16, 2016)	17, 18
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7, 8, 13

STATE COURTS

<i>Connor v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia</i> , 975 A.2d 1084 (Pa. 2009)	16, 16-17
<i>Crymes v. Grace Hope Presbyterian Church</i> , 2012 WL 3236290 (Ky. Ct. App. August 10, 2012)	5, 19
<i>DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation</i> , 816 N.W.2d 878 (Wis. 2012).....	20, 20-21
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).	8, 9
<i>Prince of Peace Lutheran Church v. Linklater</i> , 28 A.3d 1171 (Ct. App. Md. 2011)	20

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	3
---------------------------	---

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	16
